
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

   
 

 
   

 

 

 
  

  

 

CGB-3000 
1.3.11 

To: Central Valley Project Water Contractors 

Subject: Charges for the Central Valley Project (CVP) Restoration Fund, Central Valley 
Improvement Act (CVPIA), Public Law 102-575 

Dear Water Contractor: 

This letter provides notification of the CVP Restoration Fund charge/surcharge amounts for 
Fiscal Year 2026 (FY 2026) beginning October 1, 2025, through September 30, 2026. The FY 
2026 amounts for mitigation and restoration charges, Friant surcharges, and Municipal and 
Industrial (M&I) surcharges are detailed here. 

− The mitigation and restoration charges for FY 2026 are $13.64 and $27.27 per acre-foot
of sold and delivered CVP agricultural and M&I water, respectively. Mitigation and
restoration charges are assessed on all sold agricultural and M&I water delivered to the
contractor or any approved transferee(s) receiving CVP water pursuant to the
contractor's entitlement. The requirement to pay mitigation and restoration charges is the
sole responsibility of the water contractor and may not be delegated to a transferee.

− The Friant Surcharge paid by Friant Division water contractors on delivered CVP water
will remain at $7.00 per acre-foot.

o (The reduction prescribed in the San Joaquin River Restoration Settlement
Act will be a $3.00 per acre-foot reduction to the Operations and
Maintenance (O&M) rate paid by Friant Division water contractors).

− The M&I surcharge will be $56.82 per acre-foot for CVP water delivered to water
contractors that are subject to this charge.

These charges are payable to the Bureau of Reclamation before the end of the month following 
the month of delivery and must be consistent with the quantities of agricultural and M&I water 
deliveries as shown in Reclamation's monthly water statement. Past due payments will be 
assessed delinquent charges according to the Debt Collection Act of 1982. 



           

 

 
          
 
 
 
 
         
         
 
 

 
 

 

 

  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Subject: Charges for the Central Valley Project Restoration Fund, CVPIA, Public Law 102-575 2 

Questions about CVP Restoration Fund charges/surcharges should be directed to Mr. Calvin 
Bryant at cbryant@usbr.gov, by telephone 916-978-5440, or for TTY access call the Federal 
Relay Service at 800-877-8339. 

Enclosure 

cc: 
Paul Souza 
Regional Director, Pacific Southwest 
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service 
2800 Cottage Way, Room W-2606 
Sacramento, California 95825 

Donald Ratcliff 
Field Supervisor 
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service 
2800 Cottage Way, Room W-2605 
Sacramento, California 95825 

Arun Sethi 
Vice President, Power Marketing 
Western Area Power Administration 
114 Parkshore Drive 
Folsom, California 95630-4710 

bc: 
Amy Aufdemberge 
Assistant Regional Solicitor 
2800 Cottage Way, Rm. E-1712 
Sacramento, CA 95825 

Sincerely,  

Sabir Ahmad 
Regional Financial Manager 

Brooke White 
Executive Director 
Central Valley Project Water Association 
1521 I Street 
Sacramento, California 95814-2016 

Ann Hayden 
Vice President, Climate Resilient Wtr Syst 
Environmental Defense Fund 
123 Mission Street, 28th Floor 
San Francisco, California 94105 

Giulia C.S. Good Stefani 
Senior Attorney 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
111 Sutter Street, 20th Floor 
San Francisco, California 94104 



 

 
 

  
 

 

  
 

   
 

 
 

 

                                                     

                                                     

                                                     

                                                     

                                                     

                                                     

                                                     

                                                     

                                                                             

                                                                             

                                                                             

                                                                             

                                                                             

                                                                             

                                                                             

                                                                             

                                                                             

                                                                             

                                                                             

                                                                             

                                                                             

                                                                             

                                                                           

                                                                           

                                                                           

                                                                           

                                                                           

                                                                           

                                                                           

                                                                           

                                                                           

                                                                           

                                                                           

                                                                           

1995

2000

2005

2010

2015

2020

2025

1995

2000

2005

2010

2015

2020

2025

CVPIA CHARGES/SURCHARGES 

Fiscal 
Year 

1993 

1994 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

2006 

2007 

2008 

2009 

2011 

2012 

2013 

2014 

2016 

2017 

2018 

2019 

2021 

2022 

2023 

2024 

2026 

FY Dates 

10/1/1992 - 9/30/1993 

10/1/1993 - 9/30/1994 

10/1/1994 - 9/30/ 

10/1/1995 - 9/30/1996 

10/1/1996 - 9/30/1997 

10/1/1997 - 9/30/1998 

10/1/1998 - 9/30/1999 

10/1/1999 - 9/30/ 

10/1/2000 - 9/30/2001 

10/1/2001 - 9/30/2002 

10/1/2002 - 9/30/2003 

10/1/2003 - 9/30/2004 

10/1/2004 - 9/30/ 

10/1/2005 - 9/30/2006 

10/1/2006 - 9/30/2007 

10/1/2007 - 9/30/2008 

10/1/2008 - 9/30/2009 

10/1/2009 - 9/30/ 

10/1/2010 - 9/30/2011 

10/1/2011 - 9/30/2012 

10/1/2012 - 9/30/2013 

10/1/2013 - 9/30/2014 

10/1/2014 - 9/30/ 

10/1/2015 - 9/30/2016 

10/1/2016 - 9/30/2017 

10/1/2017 - 9/30/2018 

10/1/2018 - 9/30/2019 

10/1/2019 - 9/30/ 

10/1/2020 - 9/30/2021 

10/1/2021 - 9/30/2022 

10/1/2022 - 9/30/2023 

10/1/2023 - 9/30/2024 

10/1/2024 - 9/30/ 

10/1/2025 - 9/30/2026 

Mitigation & 
Restoration 
Charges -

IRR 

6.00 

6.20 

6.35 

6.53 

6.70 

6.88 

6.98 

7.10 

7.28 

7.54 

7.69 

7.82 

7.93 

8.24 

8.58 

8.79 

9.06 

9.11 

9.29 

9.39 

9.79 

9.99 

10.07 

10.21 

10.23 

10.47 

10.63 

10.91 

11.11 

11.23 

12.02 

13.00 

13.33 

13.64 

Mitigation & 
Restoration 
Charges -

M&I 

12.00 

12.40 

12.69 

13.06 

13.39 

13.76 

13.96 

14.20 

14.56 

15.08 

15.38 

15.64 

15.87 

16.49 

17.15 

17.57 

18.12 

18.23 

18.59 

18.78 

19.58 

19.98 

20.14 

20.41 

20.45 

20.94 

21.26 

21.82 

22.23 

22.46 

24.05 

25.99 

26.67 

27.27 

Friant 
Surcharges 

4.00 

4.00 

4.00 

4.00 

4.00 

5.00 

5.00 

7.00 

7.00 

7.00 

7.00 

7.00 

7.00 

7.00 

7.00 

7.00 

7.00 

7.00 

7.00 

7.00 

7.00 

7.00 

7.00 

7.00 

7.00 

7.00 

7.00 

7.00 

7.00 

7.00 

7.00 

7.00 

7.00 

7.00 

M&I 
Surcharges 

25.00 

25.69 

26.36 

27.10 

27.91 

28.49 

28.92 

29.59 

30.34 

31.42 

32.04 

32.58 

33.06 

34.35 

35.74 

36.61 

37.75 

37.97 

38.72 

39.13 

40.80 

41.63 

41.97 

42.52 

42.61 

43.63 

44.29 

45.46 

46.31 

46.79 

50.10 

54.15 

55.56 

56.82 

Pre-Renewal 
Charges -

IRR 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

10.92 

11.31 

11.53 

11.73 

11.90 

12.36 

12.87 

13.19 

13.59 

13.67 

13.94 

14.09 

14.69 

14.99 

15.11 

15.32 

15.35 

15.71 

15.95 

16.37 

16.67 

16.85 

18.03 

19.50 

20.00 

20.46 

Pre-Renewal 
Charges -

M&I 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

21.84 

22.62 

23.06 

23.46 

23.80 

24.74 

25.74 

26.36 

27.18 

27.35 

27.89 

28.17 

29.37 

29.97 

30.21 

30.62 

30.68 

31.41 

31.89 

32.73 

33.35 

33.69 

36.08 

38.99 

40.01 

40.91 
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