

## United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION 2800 Cottage Way Sacramento, CA 95825-1898



CGB-3000 1.3.11

To: Central Valley Project Water Contractors

Subject: Charges for the Central Valley Project (CVP) Restoration Fund, Central Valley

Improvement Act (CVPIA), Public Law 102-575

Dear Water Contractor:

This letter provides notification of the CVP Restoration Fund charge/surcharge amounts for Fiscal Year 2026 (FY 2026) beginning October 1, 2025, through September 30, 2026. The FY 2026 amounts for mitigation and restoration charges, Friant surcharges, and Municipal and Industrial (M&I) surcharges are detailed here.

- The mitigation and restoration charges for FY 2026 are \$13.64 and \$27.27 per acre-foot of sold and delivered CVP agricultural and M&I water, respectively. Mitigation and restoration charges are assessed on all sold agricultural and M&I water delivered to the contractor or any approved transferee(s) receiving CVP water pursuant to the contractor's entitlement. The requirement to pay mitigation and restoration charges is the sole responsibility of the water contractor and may not be delegated to a transferee.
- The Friant Surcharge paid by Friant Division water contractors on delivered CVP water will remain at \$7.00 per acre-foot.
  - (The reduction prescribed in the San Joaquin River Restoration Settlement Act will be a \$3.00 per acre-foot reduction to the Operations and Maintenance (O&M) rate paid by Friant Division water contractors).
- The M&I surcharge will be \$56.82 per acre-foot for CVP water delivered to water contractors that are subject to this charge.

These charges are payable to the Bureau of Reclamation before the end of the month following the month of delivery and must be consistent with the quantities of agricultural and M&I water deliveries as shown in Reclamation's monthly water statement. Past due payments will be assessed delinquent charges according to the Debt Collection Act of 1982.

Questions about CVP Restoration Fund charges/surcharges should be directed to Mr. Calvin Bryant at cbryant@usbr.gov, by telephone 916-978-5440, or for TTY access call the Federal Relay Service at 800-877-8339.

Sincerely,

Sabir Ahmad Regional Financial Manager

## Enclosure

cc:

Paul Souza Regional Director, Pacific Southwest U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service 2800 Cottage Way, Room W-2606 Sacramento, California 95825

Donald Ratcliff
Field Supervisor
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service
2800 Cottage Way, Room W-2605
Sacramento, California 95825

Arun Sethi Vice President, Power Marketing Western Area Power Administration 114 Parkshore Drive Folsom, California 95630-4710

bc:

Amy Aufdemberge Assistant Regional Solicitor 2800 Cottage Way, Rm. E-1712 Sacramento, CA 95825 Brooke White Executive Director Central Valley Project Water Association 1521 I Street Sacramento, California 95814-2016

Ann Hayden Vice President, Climate Resilient Wtr Syst Environmental Defense Fund 123 Mission Street, 28<sup>th</sup> Floor San Francisco, California 94105

Giulia C.S. Good Stefani Senior Attorney Natural Resources Defense Council 111 Sutter Street, 20<sup>th</sup> Floor San Francisco, California 94104



## **CVPIA CHARGES/SURCHARGES**

Fiscal Year	FY Dates	Mitigation & Restoration Charges - IRR	Mitigation & Restoration Charges - M&I	Friant Surcharges	M&I Surcharges	Pre-Renewal Charges - IRR	Pre-Renewal Charges - M&I
1993	10/1/1992 - 9/30/1993	6.00	12.00	4.00	25.00	-	-
1994	10/1/1993 - 9/30/1994	6.20	12.40	4.00	25.69	-	-
1995	10/1/1994 - 9/30/1995	6.35	12.69	4.00	26.36	-	-
1996	10/1/1995 - 9/30/1996	6.53	13.06	4.00	27.10	-	-
1997	10/1/1996 - 9/30/1997	6.70	13.39	4.00	27.91	1	-
1998	10/1/1997 - 9/30/1998	6.88	13.76	5.00	28.49	-	-
1999	10/1/1998 - 9/30/1999	6.98	13.96	5.00	28.92	-	-
2000	10/1/1999 - 9/30/2000	7.10	14.20	7.00	29.59	-	-
2001	10/1/2000 - 9/30/2001	7.28	14.56	7.00	30.34	10.92	21.84
2002	10/1/2001 - 9/30/2002	7.54	15.08	7.00	31.42	11.31	22.62
2003	10/1/2002 - 9/30/2003	7.69	15.38	7.00	32.04	11.53	23.06
2004	10/1/2003 - 9/30/2004	7.82	15.64	7.00	32.58	11.73	23.46
2005	10/1/2004 - 9/30/2005	7.93	15.87	7.00	33.06	11.90	23.80
2006	10/1/2005 - 9/30/2006	8.24	16.49	7.00	34.35	12.36	24.74
2007	10/1/2006 - 9/30/2007	8.58	17.15	7.00	35.74	12.87	25.74
2008	10/1/2007 - 9/30/2008	8.79	17.57	7.00	36.61	13.19	26.36
2009	10/1/2008 - 9/30/2009	9.06	18.12	7.00	37.75	13.59	27.18
2010	10/1/2009 - 9/30/2010	9.11	18.23	7.00	37.97	13.67	27.35
2011	10/1/2010 - 9/30/2011	9.29	18.59	7.00	38.72	13.94	27.89
2012	10/1/2011 - 9/30/2012	9.39	18.78	7.00	39.13	14.09	28.17
2013	10/1/2012 - 9/30/2013	9.79	19.58	7.00	40.80	14.69	29.37
2014	10/1/2013 - 9/30/2014	9.99	19.98	7.00	41.63	14.99	29.97
2015	10/1/2014 - 9/30/2015	10.07	20.14	7.00	41.97	15.11	30.21
2016	10/1/2015 - 9/30/2016	10.21	20.41	7.00	42.52	15.32	30.62
2017	10/1/2016 - 9/30/2017	10.23	20.45	7.00	42.61	15.35	30.68
2018	10/1/2017 - 9/30/2018	10.47	20.94	7.00	43.63	15.71	31.41
2019	10/1/2018 - 9/30/2019	10.63	21.26	7.00	44.29	15.95	31.89
2020	10/1/2019 - 9/30/2020	10.91	21.82	7.00	45.46	16.37	32.73
2021	10/1/2020 - 9/30/2021	11.11	22.23	7.00	46.31	16.67	33.35
2022	10/1/2021 - 9/30/2022	11.23	22.46	7.00	46.79	16.85	33.69
2023	10/1/2022 - 9/30/2023	12.02	24.05	7.00	50.10	18.03	36.08
2024	10/1/2023 - 9/30/2024	13.00	25.99	7.00	54.15	19.50	38.99
2025	10/1/2024 - 9/30/2025	13.33	26.67	7.00	55.56	20.00	40.01
2026	10/1/2025 - 9/30/2026	13.64	27.27	7.00	56.82	20.46	40.91